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1. Introduction 
The reports set out in this document are presented as part fulfillment of the 
Licensee obligations under its Integrated Pollution Control License. 
 
 
Licensee    James McGrath 
License registration no.  P0447-01 
Location of activity Ashleigh House, Ballinameela, Cappagh, Co. 

Waterford. 
 
 

2. Description of site activities 
The pig production unit is located in a wholly agricultural area in the 
townland of Ballinameela, Cappagh, Co. Waterford, about 3.8 kilometres 
due east of Dungarvan. 
The Unit has been licensed by the Environmental Protection Agency since 
28th August 2000, and operating capacity of the site is set out in Table 1 
below; 
 
 
 
 
Animal 

Type 
IPC Reg 
stock 

numbers 

Actual 
stock 

number 
2006 

 Actual 
stock 

number 
2007 

Actual 
stock 

number 
2008 

Actual 
stock 

number 
2009 

Actual 
stock 

number 
2010 

Actual 
stock 

number 
2011 

Actual 
stock 

number 
2012 

Suckling 
Sows 

199 165  165 176 190 195 195 197 

Dry 
Sows 

701 642  642 687 690 668 696 694 

Boars 20 11  11 10 5 6 5 5 
Maiden 

Gilts 
65 60  60 60 61 61 60 146 

Weaners 3100 2931  2931 2993 3015 3070 3069 3056 
Finishers 4500 4389  4389 2498 4272 4376 4401 4403 

 
 

         



Animal 
Type 

IPC Reg 
stock 

numbers 

Actual 
stock 

number 
2013 

Actual 
Stock 

numbers 
2014 

Suckling 
Sows 

199 194 194 

Dry 
Sows 

701 693 695 

Boars 20 6 6 
Maiden 

Gilts 
65 96 94 

Weaners 3100 3070 3061 
Finishers 4500 4386 4262 

 

TABLE 1: Average stock numbers 
 
 

3. Summary Information 
During 2014, 7396 tonnes of animal feed was utilized on site, along with an 
estimated 24792 M3 of water, in the production of pig meat. 750 Litres 
heating oil, and 590584 units of electricity, were also utilized in the process. 
 

Unit 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 
Animal 

feed 
Tonnes 

5170 6100 5640 4965 6975 7377 7449 

Heating 
oil 

Litres 

21275 23910 31000 42000 13000 500 1000 

Electricity 
Units 

196757 192338 194547 193447 193850 590913 599452 

Water 
M3 

24670 20356 20504 22784 20946 27756 25000 

 
 
 



Unit 2013 2014 
Animal 

feed 
Tonnes 

7690 7396 

Heating 
oil 

Litres 

800 750 

Electricity 
Units 

565448 590584 

Water 
M3 

25900 24792 

 
TABLE 2: Summary unit usage in production process. 
 
3.1 Pig manure storage capacity 

The available pig manure storage capacity was recorded monthly on 
site. This data is summarized in Table 3 below, and presented as the % 
of storage capacity available at the end of each month. From 2012 an 
opening and closing stock was required. It is clear that there is sufficient 
suitable storage available on site. 
 
Month Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 
2005 29 30 70 60 55 65 63 72 77 69 58 46 
2006 34 25 65 60 58 67 61 59 63 54 46 41 
2007 29 40 52 62 50 57 54 45 71 66 51 43 
2008 30 38 51 59 54 53 55 51 68 69 62 53 
2009 24 52 54 65 56 61 57 48 52 63 61 49 
2010 42 52 66 72 75 75 74 70 66 73 62 43 
2011 37 71 80 85 77 78 82 75 87 70 63 47 
2012 47           48 
2013 47           48 
2014 52           60 

 
3.2 Pig manure spreading register 

The pig manure produced on this site is utilized as fertilizer on 
agricultural crops, in accordance with nutrient requirements, and 



therefore is not waste, as determined by the European court of justice. 
A pig manure register is maintained on site and is available for 
inspection during normal working hours. The manure register records 
all deliveries of pig manure to customer farmers during 2014 and 
amounts to 17204 M3.  A copy of the register (record 3) for 2014 has 
been sent to the department of agriculture and is also available on site.  
 

3.3 Waste not destined for land spreading 
The waste management records for waste not destined for land 
spreading are recorded on site and available for inspection during 
normal working hours. These include the register for pig carcasses, 
refuse, and veterinary waste, and the total volumes removed off site 
are set out below in Table 4. 
 

Waste type Pig carcasses Veterinary 
waste 

Paper & 
Cardboard 

Fluorescent 
tubes 

EWC code 02 01 02 18 02 01 20 03 01 20 01 21 
2006 60.22TN 2KG 0.52TN 25 
2007 55.45TN 4KG 3.18TN 25 
2008 57.40TN 5KG 0.42TN 28 
2009 53.90TN 2KG 0.74TN 36 
2010 53.38TN 4KG 1.54TN 35 
2011 56.27TN 2KG 0.62TN 40 
2012 57.99TN 2KG 0.40TN 28 
2013 48.33TN 2KG 0.49TN 12 
2014 52.20TN 2KG 0.75TN 20 

 
TABLE 4: Summary of waste volume exported. 
 

3.4 Environmental incidents and complaints 
There were no incidents or complaints regarding this facility in the 
reporting period. 
 

3.5 Self monitoring data 
1. Surface water monitoring 



The surface water monitoring points are visually inspected weekly and 
sampled quarterly. Table 5 below outlines the results of surface water 
discharge analyses. 
 

Year 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 
2006 (COD 

mg/l) 
53 0 26 7 

2007 (COD 
mg/l) 

53 0 26 7 

2008 (COD 
mg/l) 

19.8 21 <1 <1 

2009 (COD 
mg/l) 

<1.0 9 <1 <1.0 

2010 (COD 
mg/l) 

<1 20 Dry <1 

2011 (COD 
mg/l) 

8 <1 12 3 

2012 (COD 
mg/l) 

25 11 1 3 

2013 (COD 
mg/l) 

<1 23 Dry 1 

2014 (COD 
mg/l) 

6 11 DRY <1 

Table 5: Surface water discharge analyses results (2006-2014) 

 
2. Ground water monitoring 
There are two wells located adjacent to this site, which are sampled 
annually. A third well was installed in 2013 as part of our tank and 
pipeline testing and this is also sampled annually. Table 6 outlines the 
results of these analyses to date. 
 
 
 
 



Location Date Total 
Ammonia 
(mg/l NH3-N) 

Nitrate (mg/l 
NO3-N) 

Faecal Coliforms 
(MPN/100mls) 

W1 
W2 

21-04-08 0.03 
0.03 

12.6 
13 

0 
0 

W1 
W2 

07-04-09 0.03 
0.05 

9.4 
9.2 

0 
0 

W1 
W2 

01-11-10 0.26 
1.5 

9.2 
9.2 

0 
0 

W1 
W2 

13-04-11 1.30 
1.00 

10.3 
10.1 

0 
0 

W1 
W2 

15-08-12 0.08 
0.05 

10.9 
11.1 

0 
0 

W1 
W2 

13-06-13 0.03 
0.05 

9.8 
9.8 

0 
0 

W1 
W2 
W3 

24-03-14 0.0 
0.25 
0.03 
 

16.8 
8.7 
12.8 

0 
0 
0 

 
Table 6: Groundwater monitoring results (2008-2014) 
 

4. Management of the activity 
4.1 Corrective action Procedures 

A copy of the corrective action procedure for this site is available for 
inspection on site. 
 

4.2 Awareness and training programme 
A copy of the awareness and training programme for this site is 
available for inspection on site. 
 

4.3 Communications 
A copy of the public information programme for this site is available for 
inspection on site. 
 
 
 



4.4 Vermin control 
Vermin control is carried out on site by staff every week. A register is 
maintained of these inspections. A copy of this register is available on 
site. 
 

5. Tank and pipeline testing and inspection report 
The leak detection inspection chambers under the Dry Sow house, Gilt 
house and farrowing house is inspected monthly and records of these 
inspections are maintained on site. A tank and pipeline proposal was 
submitted to the agency in July 2007, this proposal detailed an 
investigated with a view towards using hydrogeological investigations 
and/or geophysical surveys to determine the best method for future 
tank and pipeline testing.  On the 30th of April 2013 a site investigation 
was carried out by IE Consultants. It was proposed to install an 
additional down gradient monitoring borehole at the site. This borehole 
was installed in January 2014 and is been tested annually. 
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