<u>ANNUAL ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT</u> <u>2014</u>

License Register no. P0447-01

Licensee: James McGrath

Location of Activity: Ashleigh House, Ballinameela,

Cappagh, Co. Waterford.

Prepared by: Jason McGrath, March 2014

Table of Contents

- 1. Introduction
- 2. Description of site activities
- 3. Summary Information
 - 3.1 Pig Manure storage capacity
 - 3.2 Pig Manure register
 - 3.3 Waste not destined for land spreading
 - 3.4 Environmental incidents and complaints
 - 3.5 Self monitoring data
- 4. Management of the activity
 - 4.1 Corrective action procedures
 - 4.2 Awareness and training programme
 - 4.3 Responsibilities
 - 4.4 Communications
 - 4.5 Vermin Control
 - 4.6 Notification procedures
- 5. Tank and pipeline testing and inspection report

Attachments:

1. AER/PRTR spreadsheets

1. Introduction

The reports set out in this document are presented as part fulfillment of the Licensee obligations under its Integrated Pollution Control License.

Licensee James McGrath

License registration no. P0447-01

Location of activity Ashleigh House, Ballinameela, Cappagh, Co.

Waterford.

2. Description of site activities

The pig production unit is located in a wholly agricultural area in the townland of Ballinameela, Cappagh, Co. Waterford, about 3.8 kilometres due east of Dungarvan.

The Unit has been licensed by the Environmental Protection Agency since 28th August 2000, and operating capacity of the site is set out in Table 1 below;

Animal	IPC Reg	Actual						
Type	stock	stock	stock	stock	stock	stock	stock	stock
	numbers	number						
		2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012
Suckling	199	165	165	176	190	195	195	197
Sows								
Dry	701	642	642	687	690	668	696	694
Sows								
Boars	20	11	11	10	5	6	5	5
Maiden	65	60	60	60	61	61	60	146
Gilts								
Weaners	3100	2931	2931	2993	3015	3070	3069	3056
Finishers	4500	4389	4389	2498	4272	4376	4401	4403

Animal Type	IPC Reg stock numbers	Actual stock number 2013	Actual Stock numbers 2014
Suckling Sows	199	194	194
Dry Sows	701	693	695
Boars	20	6	6
Maiden Gilts	65	96	94
Weaners	3100	3070	3061
Finishers	4500	4386	4262

TABLE 1: Average stock numbers

3. Summary Information

During 2014, 7396 tonnes of animal feed was utilized on site, along with an estimated 24792 M3 of water, in the production of pig meat. 750 Litres heating oil, and 590584 units of electricity, were also utilized in the process.

Unit	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012
Animal	5170	6100	5640	4965	6975	7377	7449
feed							
Tonnes							
Heating	21275	23910	31000	42000	13000	500	1000
oil							
Litres							
Electricity	196757	192338	194547	193447	193850	590913	599452
Units							
Water	24670	20356	20504	22784	20946	27756	25000
M3							

Unit	2013	2014
Animal	7690	7396
feed		
Tonnes		
Heating	800	750
oil		
Litres		
Electricity	565448	590584
Units		
Water	25900	24792
M3		

TABLE 2: Summary unit usage in production process.

3.1 Pig manure storage capacity

The available pig manure storage capacity was recorded monthly on site. This data is summarized in Table 3 below, and presented as the % of storage capacity available at the end of each month. From 2012 an opening and closing stock was required. It is clear that there is sufficient suitable storage available on site.

Month	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec
2005	29	30	70	60	55	65	63	72	77	69	58	46
2006	34	25	65	60	58	67	61	59	63	54	46	41
2007	29	40	52	62	50	57	54	45	71	66	51	43
2008	30	38	51	59	54	53	55	51	68	69	62	53
2009	24	52	54	65	56	61	57	48	52	63	61	49
2010	42	52	66	72	75	75	74	70	66	73	62	43
2011	37	71	80	85	77	78	82	75	87	70	63	47
2012	47											48
2013	47											48
2014	52											60

3.2 Pig manure spreading register

The pig manure produced on this site is utilized as fertilizer on agricultural crops, in accordance with nutrient requirements, and

therefore is not waste, as determined by the European court of justice. A pig manure register is maintained on site and is available for inspection during normal working hours. The manure register records all deliveries of pig manure to customer farmers during 2014 and amounts to 17204 M3. A copy of the register (record 3) for 2014 has been sent to the department of agriculture and is also available on site.

3.3 Waste not destined for land spreading

The waste management records for waste not destined for land spreading are recorded on site and available for inspection during normal working hours. These include the register for pig carcasses, refuse, and veterinary waste, and the total volumes removed off site are set out below in Table 4.

Waste type	Pig carcasses	Veterinary	Paper &	Fluorescent
		waste	Cardboard	tubes
EWC code	02 01 02	18 02 01	20 03 01	20 01 21
2006	60.22TN	2KG	0.52TN	25
2007	55.45TN	4KG	3.18TN	25
2008	57.40TN	5KG	0.42TN	28
2009	53.90TN	2KG	0.74TN	36
2010	53.38TN	4KG	1.54TN	35
2011	56.27TN	2KG	0.62TN	40
2012	57.99TN	2KG	0.40TN	28
2013	48.33TN	2KG	0.49TN	12
2014	52.20TN	2KG	0.75TN	20

TABLE 4: Summary of waste volume exported.

3.4 Environmental incidents and complaints

There were no incidents or complaints regarding this facility in the reporting period.

3.5 Self monitoring data

1. Surface water monitoring

The surface water monitoring points are visually inspected weekly and sampled quarterly. Table 5 below outlines the results of surface water discharge analyses.

Year	1 st Quarter	2 nd Quarter	3 rd Quarter	4 th Quarter
2006 (COD	53	0	26	7
mg/l)				
2007 (COD	53	0	26	7
mg/l)				
2008 (COD	19.8	21	<1	<1
mg/l)				
2009 (COD	<1.0	9	<1	<1.0
mg/l)				
2010 (COD	<1	20	Dry	<1
mg/l)				
2011 (COD	8	<1	12	3
mg/l)				
2012 (COD	25	11	1	3
mg/l)				
2013 (COD	<1	23	Dry	1
mg/l)				
2014 (COD	6	11	DRY	<1
mg/l)				

Table 5: Surface water discharge analyses results (2006-2014)

2. Ground water monitoring

There are two wells located adjacent to this site, which are sampled annually. A third well was installed in 2013 as part of our tank and pipeline testing and this is also sampled annually. Table 6 outlines the results of these analyses to date.

Location	Date	Total	Nitrate (mg/l	Faecal Coliforms
		Ammonia	NO3-N)	(MPN/100mls)
		(mg/I NH3-N)		
W1	21-04-08	0.03	12.6	0
W2		0.03	13	0
W1	07-04-09	0.03	9.4	0
W2		0.05	9.2	0
W1	01-11-10	0.26	9.2	0
W2		1.5	9.2	0
W1	13-04-11	1.30	10.3	0
W2		1.00	10.1	0
W1	15-08-12	0.08	10.9	0
W2		0.05	11.1	0
W1	13-06-13	0.03	9.8	0
W2		0.05	9.8	0
W1	24-03-14	0.0	16.8	0
W2		0.25	8.7	0
W3		0.03	12.8	0

Table 6: Groundwater monitoring results (2008-2014)

4. Management of the activity

4.1 Corrective action Procedures

A copy of the corrective action procedure for this site is available for inspection on site.

4.2 Awareness and training programme

A copy of the awareness and training programme for this site is available for inspection on site.

4.3 Communications

A copy of the public information programme for this site is available for inspection on site.

4.4 Vermin control

Vermin control is carried out on site by staff every week. A register is maintained of these inspections. A copy of this register is available on site.

5. Tank and pipeline testing and inspection report

The leak detection inspection chambers under the Dry Sow house, Gilt house and farrowing house is inspected monthly and records of these inspections are maintained on site. A tank and pipeline proposal was submitted to the agency in July 2007, this proposal detailed an investigated with a view towards using hydrogeological investigations and/or geophysical surveys to determine the best method for future tank and pipeline testing. On the 30th of April 2013 a site investigation was carried out by IE Consultants. It was proposed to install an additional down gradient monitoring borehole at the site. This borehole was installed in January 2014 and is been tested annually.

ATTACHMENT

1

AT RELEASES TO MR

Shart Recesses to Al-

2014
PO467_2014 es Ramm Year
Hibraries
Mr.James McGiath (Asthigh House)
ATAN.
Tadl)
PHTHA PIX47

	THE SHEET WAS A STREET WAS A ST	METHOD		Ĭ	THANKIE	3
	Name Annual Annual	ANCHE Womed Code Designation of Designation	Emission Form 1 I (Folis) KS/Year A (Angelement KS) Year F (Fugitye) (KS) Year	(Total) KS/Year	A Chocaterial KG/Yeer	F (Fugityn) leg/ymr
T CONTROL OF	Agentorius (ICHS) Memories (Ches)		17#68.0 0.4957.0	0.789401 0.789401	888	000
	Martinus combing (NATO) * Against a curving about to distribute from a Donard St. Stop des Ste tradets Suches	***************************************	With a second			
OR BY RESABILIS PATR POLLITARI	**************************************		man of Albertan Was and the Man	na aniline diken		
	PODUTANT	METHOD MANAGEMENT			LIMMEST 2	Total Control of the
AL STATE		WCS Wened Code Daygnation or Description	Emisson Pour, T. (T.) Coull Karyen	Tropall scarrent	A (Account) 93/Year F Prigtwo H3/Year	F Prigrams Norther
THE DUTIES			0.0	0.0	0.0	00
	Taplet ones to south often by the Political come Salam Senar chartening further					
Section of the School of the Section	Twin Throw white the second of the second in your Licence					

			OCHT-RM.	900			CUANTITY	
		1	3	Authord Used			A (Academina) KG/Year	F :Fugiliyo: XQV/8am
-strantistic.		WANTED TO	Mark I million had	The state of the s	pq	0	00 00	0.0
	State a two Section 64 (Assergant two Position 1 Runna, C.M. cm Billion device device URB)				2000			
Benet Data Requested from Landill open	Will operators						_	
proportes of the Paddory Freequing on Specification Chems So- to delices on their halflace to environce on the Therese Services	une dieme, bestill cominière ser necessarist in puncte servine ville at teoritis per d'unione. Bross terrates destinats grapaines «Secretines encepté aury enpois des les préparates deux des la commentation							
in to see another marke. The title in the see section to the section to the section.	metrico de Salator apado de 1977 de politicado espera. Para de apadadas por patro ambien Mai sembra del Sento De Alberto Prancio.							l)
on enter summary data boths.			91	Heiri Hadd				
¥	T Cymrif tod/Van-	MITCHE	Matternal Co.	de Description	Facility York Conselly m3			
la estimatins methors generallon (an per	The state of the s	0.			nea	T T		
Second and Second and Second S		100			0.0	U.D. (Tohn Repring Caperaly).		
Biernand Leibed in Branch		30			0.0	O (Tetal Ullishing Ospano)		
retains errestor (en reporter) in Section		00			- MAN			
A sport								

AER Returns Workbook

			Courses per Year				Person Used		Destroy Some street Location Facilities Some street Location Facilities Some street Location Facilities Control Control Page 1970	1931 THE TOTAL PATRONS IT NOT DESTRUCTION CARRIED TO THE LEARN CARRIED TO PROCESSITY OF THE PARTY.	2	Some and later to show that the monopolities of the state
Transfer Restmenon Code	1:1	Allatarrous		Description of Wester	Thealmant Operation 19	WCZE A	Warmen Treatment Constituti (MCVE Nethod Used	Lecition of Treatment				
Weeting an Charlety Of 61 72	on or m	a a	101 an	Of a sprint that is wish	0,0	-	Maghad	Official av meland	Children watered Waterchart Personny RBTE	Dhileandom, Ferydenk Wei artinta, Nune Jedand		
Within the Country 29 03 21	20 00 01	差	DM 82/05	ecenya jeritahunun penjul 19275	100	W W	Weightight	County In Heliand Flacility	County Malei (als Recovery Bhandon, Cungarum, Ca.Wa. Faidhy.	Blandon, Dungaryan, Ca. Wa lefond, None Joseph		

Page 1 to